

No. 12-144

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

KRISTIN M. PERRY, et al.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF MINNESOTA FOR MARRIAGE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

TERESA STANTON COLLETT
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF ST. THOMAS
SCHOOL OF LAW*
1000 La Salle Avenue, MSL 400
Minneapolis, MN 55403-2015
(651) 271-2958
Teresa.S.Collett@gmail.com

*Institutional affiliation for
informational purposes only

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Events in Minnesota Evidence the Robust and Multi-Faceted Debate Surrounding Marriage and Alternative Domestic Relationships. 2

 A. Minnesota Courts and this Court Correctly Refused to Constitutionalize a Definition of Marriage in the Early 1970’s. 2

 B. Minnesotans Continued to Refine the Definition of Marriage and Expand Legal Protections Based on Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity..... 3

 C. Minnesotans Begin to Debate Constitutionalizing the Definition of Marriage in Response to the Judicial Redefinition of Marriage in Massachusetts.. 6

D. Marriage Amendment Opponents Stressed the Value of Public Discussion and Legal Development.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971)	3
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	3
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003).....	5
<i>Perry v Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (2012)	10
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	3

Legislative Materials:

Act of May 25, 1989, ch. 261, 1989 Minn. Laws 892	4
H.F. 006, 2005 Leg., 84 th Sess. (Minn. 2005)	6
H.F. 999, 2009 Leg., 86 th Sess. (Minn. 2009)	7
H.F. 2798, 2004 Leg., 83 rd Sess. (Minn. 2004)	6
H.F. 4248, 2008 Leg., 85 th Sess. (Minn. 2008)	7
Minn. H.J., 83 th Leg., Reg. Sess. 5657 (2004)	6
Minn. H.J., 84 th Leg., Reg. Sess. 1381 (2005)	7

Minn. H.J., 87th Leg., Reg. Sess. 4916 (2011)8

Minn. Sen. J., 84th Leg., Reg. Sess. 1655-56
(2005).....7

Minn. Sen. J., 84th Leg., Reg. Sess. 4125
(2006).....7

S.F. 1308, 2011 Leg., 87th Sess. (Minn. 2011)7

S.F. 2160, 2007 Leg., 85th Sess. (Minn. 2007)7

S.F. 3003, 2004 Leg., 83rd Sess. (Minn. 2004)6

State Statutes and Local Ordinances:

Minn. Stat. § 363A.03, sbd. 44 (2012)5

Minn. Stat. § 363A.27(4) (2012).....5

Minn. Stat. § 517.01 (2012)4

Minn. Stat. § 517.03 (2012).....5

Minn. Stat. § 609.2231(4)(a) (2012).....5

Minneapolis, Minn., Ordinance 99-68 (1974)5

St. Paul, Minn., Legis. Code § 183.01 (1990)5

Other Authorities:

- Aslanian, S., *Same-sex marriage debate moves to the capitol*, MPR News (Jan. 8, 2013) accessed Jan. 27, 2013, <http://minnesota.publicradio.org/display/web/2013/01/08/politics/same-sex-marriage-debate-legislature>. 10
- Belden, Doug, *Marriage Amendment: A Focus on the Future*, Saint Paul Pioneer Press (June 30 2012) accessed Jan. 27, 2013, ProQuest Newsstand; St. Paul Pioneer Press.9
- Ball, Molly, *The Marriage Plot: Inside this Year's Epic Campaign for Gay Equality*, The Atlantic (Dec. 2012) (accessed January 27, 2013) http://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2012/12/the-marriage-plot-inside-this-years-epic-campaign-for-gay-equality/265865/1/?single_page=true..... 11
- Fitzpatrick, Mike, Senate Committee Kills Minnesota Anti-Gay Amendment, QUEST NEWS, Apr. 13, 2006, available at <http://www.questonline.com/NewFiles/QuestXIII6.html>. 6

- Frickey, Philip P., *The Communion of Strangers: Representative Government, Direct Democracy, and the Privatization of the Public Sphere*, 35 *Williamette L. Rev.* 421 (1998).....5
- Helgeson, Baird, *For Top Foe, Marriage Fight is for Freedom*, *Star Tribune* (Oct. 5, 2012) accessed January 27, 2013, ProQuest Newsstand; *Star Tribune* (Minneapolis/St. Paul)..... 10
- Helgeson, Baird, *Movement to Legalize Gay Marriage Gains Steam*, *Star Tribune* (Nov. 8 2012) accessed Jan. 27, 2013, ProQuest Newsstand; *Star Tribune* (Minneapolis/St. Paul)..... 10
- Marriage Amendment*, MPR News, <http://minnesota.publicradio.org/collections/special/2012/campaign/results/mn/marriage.php>.....8
- Zuckerman, Jeff, *Black Pants Affair: Fighting the Minnesota Marriage Amendment in New York City*, *Huffington Post* (Mar. 27, 2012) (accessed January 27, 2013) http://www.huffingtonpost.com/jeffzuckerman/minnesota-marriage-amendment_b_1382973.html.....11
